

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

2017 FEB -6 AM 11:49

STATE OF WASHINGTON

BY  DEPUTY

NO. 49426-4-II

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II**

**TRINA CORTESE, AN INDIVIDUAL, AND TRINA CORTESE AS
PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE OF THE ESTATE OF TANNER
TROSKO, RICHARD CORTESE AND TRINA CORTESE HUSBAND
AND WIFE AND THEIR MARITAL COMMUNITY,**

Plaintiffs/Appellants

vs.

**LUCAS WELLS, CORY WELLS, ROCHELLE WELLS, AND THE
MARITAL COMMUNITY OF CORY AND ROCHELLE WELLS,
AND CORY AND ROCHELLE WELLS DBA TLC TOWING, AN
UNINCORPORATED BUSINESS, AND STATE FARM MUTUAL
AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE COMPANY,**

Defendant/Respondents

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT

THE HONORABLE BERNARD VELJACIC

REPLY BRIEF

**BEN SHAFTON
Attorney for Plaintiffs/Appellants
Caron, Colven, Robison & Shafton
900 Washington Street, Suite 1000
Vancouver, WA 98660
(360) 699-3001**

Table of Contents

Introduction.....1

Argument.....1

 I. A Person Who Arrives at the Scene of Incident Shortly After the Occurrence Is Not Barred from Recovering for Negligent Infliction of Emotional Distress Solely Because the Person Knew of the Incident before Arriving.....1

 II. Ms. Cortese’s Claim Is Based on Her Shock from a HorrendousEvent.....2

 III. The Defendants Cannot Escape Liability Based on Ms. Cortese’s Supposed Fault.....3

 IV. There Is No Requirement that a Person Seeking Damages for Negligent Infliction of Emotional Distress See the Victim before That Victim Dies.....4

 V. A t Least an Issue of Fact Exists as to Whether Ms.Cortese Arrived at the Scene Shortly After the Incident Incident.....6

Conclusion.....7

Table of Authorities

Cases:

Chavez v. Estate of Chavez, 148 Wn.App. 580, 201 P.3d 340
(2009).....4

Colbert v. Moomba Sports, Inc., 163 Wn.2d 63, 176 P.3d 497
(2007).....1, 2, 5

Hegel v. McMahon, 136 Wn.2d 122, 960 P.2d 424 (1998).....5, 6

Statutes:

RCW 4.22.005.....4

RCW 4.22.015.....3
